elements that are sensitive to interest rates, all maturities combined.

This risk is managed on a monthly basis by the ALMAC using a standard defined in terms of duration gap.
This standard was developed based on the maximum loss that is deemed to be acceptable in the event that
interest rates rise by 1%, as allocated by the Management Committee to the group’s transformation
activity. This includes all balance sheet items and, accordingly, also the treasury positions.

Furthermore, in accordance with Basel II, the sensitivity of the bank's economic value is stressed on the
basis of scenarios involving  parallel and non parallel increase in interest rates. The result of the most
penalizing shock is 6.5%. As requested in the directive, this ratio takes account of the Bank's commitments
to pension funds.

The loss in case of an increase in interest rates of 2% amounted to:

The following table sets out the evolution of the sensitivity of the interest rate risk of the Bank (VBP
indicator):

Since June 2019, for scenarios simulating a fall in interest rates, a floor is applied to the yield curve, in line
with EBA guidelines.

2018 2019

On 31/12 14,234 35,089

Average for the period 19,792 37,293

Maximum for the period 24,567 45,724

Minimum for the period 14,234 31,808

2018 2019

on 31/12 -199 -219

Average for the period -216 -221

Maximum dfor the period -255 -246

Minimum forthe period -199 -196

on 31/12 2018 2019

Increase of the interest rates with 200 basis points

Increase (decrease) in net interest income over the next 12 months 57,852 35,766

Increase (decrease) in the present value of equity -14,234 -35,089

 Decrease of the interest rates with 200 basis points

Increase (decrease) in net interest income over the next 12 months -84,856 -19,426

Increase (decrease) in the present value of equity 12,799 7,116

65

Since 1 January 2018, the Bank has decided to apply hedge accounting in accordance with the methodology
described in the hedging policies and summarized in the Annual Report in points 3.4 and 7.3. The items
covered are bonds and loans. Hedging instruments are Interest Rate Swaps (IRS).

At initial recognition, the Bank documents all hedging relationships. The hedging documentation includes
the identification of the bond or the loan, the nature of the risk being hedged, the hedging instrument and
the method used to assess the effectiveness of the hedge. The Bank also assesses on an ongoing basis